process was conducted over an extended period and under challenging circumstances, given the disruption to normal operations
and the availability of historical information. As a result of this review, the Group identified that trade payables and accruals had
been overstated by $522,138 in prior reporting periods.

In accordance with AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Board has corrected this
overstatement by restating the comparative financial information. The prior period adjustment reflects this correction and the
financial impact on the previously reported financial statements is summarised below.

The adjustment relates to periods prior to those presented in these financial statements and has no impact on the current or
comparative period’s profit or loss. Consequently, there is no effect on earnings per share for any of the reporting periods
disclosed. The correction has been recognised directly in retained earnings and results in a corresponding decrease in trade and
other payables.

   As previously

 reported

 $

 Impact of

  restatement

$

 Restated

 $

1.1 Impact on consolidated statement of financial
position

1.1.1 As at 30 June 2023

Trade and other payables:

- Trade payables  2,177,760 (129,886) 2,047,874

- Accruals  547,753 (392,252) 155,501

Accumulated losses  (8,797,349) 522,138 (8,275,211)

1.1.2 As at 30 June 2024

Trade and other payables:

- Trade payables  387,580 (129,886) 257,694

- Accruals  746,153 (392,252) 353,901

Accumulated losses  (31,463,756) 522,138 (30,941,618)

Appendix 4D Limited
Half-Year Financial Report and controlled entities
31 December 2024 ABN 56 163 916 989

 P a g e  |  14

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the half-year ended 31 December 2024

Note  2 Revenue and other income Note  6 months to

 31 Dec 2024

$

 6 months to

 31 Dec 2023

$

2.1 Revenue

Revenue from sale of goods  - -

  - -

2.2 Other Income

Over-accrual of historic fees and expenses  - -

Other income  - 5,720

  - 5,720

Note  3 Loss before income tax  Note  6 months to
 31 Dec 2024

$

 6 months to